



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. S-1-SC-39546

INDIGENOUS LIFEWAYS;
NEW MEXICO SOCIAL JUSTICE
EQUITY INSTITUTE; &
THREE SISTERS COLLECTIVE,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW MEXICO COMPILATION COMMISSION
ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Respondent,

and

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM
in her official capacity as Governor
of the state of New Mexico,

Intervenor-Real Party in Interest.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED EXPEDITED PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING REMOVAL OF
AMENDMENT 1 FROM THE NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION**

Sarah L. Shore
Butt Thornton & Baehr PC
P.O. Box 3170
Albuquerque, NM 87190
sshore@btblaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Petition Is Timely 3

 1. The Petition is Subject to No Statutory Bar 3

 2. The Petition is Not Time-Barred by the Defense of Laches 6

 B. Amendment 1 Is Logrolled 10

 C. Amendment 1 Is Misleading 15

 D. A Writ Of Mandamus To The Advisory Committee Is Proper 21

CONCLUSION 22

Certificate of Compliance 23

Certificate of Service 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

New Mexico Cases

<i>Butcher v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1980-NMSC-127, 95 N.M. 242	7
<i>Calkins v. Stearley</i> , 2006-NMCA-153, 140 N.M. 802	19
<i>City of Raton v. Sproule</i> , 1967-NMSC-141, 78 N.M. 138	4, 5, 8
<i>Denwiddie v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 1985-NMSC-099, 103 N.M. 442	4
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53	21
<i>Fancher v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Grant Cnty.</i> , 1921-NMSC-039, 28 N.M. 179	13, 14
<i>Garcia v. Garcia</i> , 1991-NMSC-023, 111 N.M. 581	7
<i>Grisham v. Reeb</i> , 2021-NMSC-006, 480 P.3d 852	1
<i>Kane v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2015-NMSC-027, 358 P.3d 249	11
<i>Matter of Adoption of Doe</i> , 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764	21
<i>New Energy Economy, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2011-NMSC-006, 149 N.M. 207	21
<i>Prince v. Bd. of Ed. of Cent. Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , 1975-NMSC-068, 88 N.M. 548	19
<i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 1988-NMSC-103, 108 N.M. 45	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> ,	

1995-NMSC-001, 119 N.M. 12	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 2020-NMSC-002, 456 P.3d 1065	19
<i>State ex rel. King v. Sloan</i> , 2011-NMSC-020, 149 N.M. 620	13
<i>State ex rel. League of Women Voters v. Advisory Comm., N.M. Compilation Comm'n</i> , 2017-NMSC-025, 401 P.3d 734	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. League of Woman Voters v. Herrera</i> , 2009-NMSC-003, 145 N.M. 563	11

Federal Cases

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	11, 20
<i>Dool v. Burke</i> , 497 F. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Lake Michigan Fed'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 742 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	20

Other State Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla.2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. McCuen</i> , 884 S.W.2d 938 (Ark.1994).....	20
<i>Chandler v. City of Winchester</i> , 973 S.W.2d 78 (Ky. Ct. App.1998)	6
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Florio</i> , 617 A.2d 223 (N.J.1992)	11

<i>Christian Civic Action Comm. v. McCuen</i> , 884 S.W.2d 605 (Ark.1994).....	18
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. State</i> , 143 Haw. 455 (2018)	17, 19
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Florida</i> , 256 So.3d 803 (Fla.2018)	16
<i>Fedziuk v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 696 N.W.2d 340, 349 (Minn.2005)	9
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla.1984)	15
<i>In re 2012 Legislative Districting</i> , 80 A.3d 1073 (Md.Ct.App.2013).....	20
<i>Manduley v. Superior Ct.</i> , 41 P.3d 3 (Cal.2002) as modified (Apr. 17, 2002).....	12
<i>O’Reilly v. Town of Glocester</i> , 621 A.2d 697, 703 (R.I.1993)	3, 6, 7
<i>Shoemyer v. Mo. Sec’y of State</i> , 464 S.W.3d 171 (Mo.2015)	6
<i>Smathers v. Smith</i> , 338 So.2d 825 (Fla.1976).....	18
<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa.2016).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Zimmerman</i> , 60 N.W.2d 416, 423 (Wis.1953)	9
<i>Student Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of New Jersey, Inc. v. P.D. Oil & Chem. Storage, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1074 (D.N.J. 1986)	3
<i>Wadhams v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 567 So.2d 414 (Fla.1990).....	8, 17
<i>Wirtz v. Quinn</i> , 2011 IL 111903, 953 N.E.2d 899	14

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. IV, §35	13
N.M. Const. art. VI, §3	13
N.M. Const. art. XIX, §1	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Const. art. XI, §§1, 2 (1999 through 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

New Mexico Statutes, Rules & Regulations

NMSA 1978, §1-14-3 (1969)	3, 4, 5
NMSA 1978, §8-7-1 to -12 (2012, repealed eff. 1/1/2023)	1, 9, 29
NMSA 1978, §§12-1-1 to -7 (2006).....	3
NMSA 1978, §44-2-3, -4, -7 (1953).....	3
NMSA 1978, §44-3-4 (1953)	12
NMSA 1978, §62-19-1 to -24 (eff. 1/1/2023, except -4, eff. 2020).....	9, 10, 13
Rule 11-201(B), (C) NMRA.....	1
Rule 12-504 NMRA	22

Session Laws & Joint Resolutions

2020 N.M. Laws, ch. 9, §§1-63	9
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>The Implications of Smathers v. Smith</i> , 5 Fla. St. U.L.Rev. 747 (1977).....	17
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission Offers New Online Resource Dedicated to the Work of the PRC Nominating Committee (July 29, 2022), available at https://www.nm-prc.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/2022-07-29_PRC-Nominating-Committee-Webpage.pdf . (August 1, 2022 is the first meeting of PRC Nominating Committee).	10
